Though the list obtained appeared to be fuzzy in terms of details and therefore random sampling of 

the described population was used for the study because every member stands an equal chance of 

being selected and it minimizes bias. However a total population of two hundred and forty five(245) 

was obtained from the list, out of which 150 was chosen using Yamane (1967) formula to determine 

the sample size. The questionnaire was drawn on a 5-points Likert scale and it was chosen for ease 

and uniformity of response and the questionnaire comprised only closed-ended questions.

[...]

questionnaire to source for vital information on Okada riding business from the riders in three 

selected local government in Edo State. A total of six hundred (600) questionnaires were 

administered to the three randomly selected local government areas in Edo State. Of the six hundred 

administered questionnaires, a total of five hundred and sixty eight  (568) questionnaires, accounting 

for 94.67% were retrieved of which ten (10), accounting for 1.76% were found unusable for multiple 

ticking and severe mutilations of answers. To be precise, five hundred and fifty eight (558) 

questionnaires, which accounts for 93%, were found usable and, therefore, used. The methods 

employed in this study were descriptive and quantitative statistical methods. The quantitative 

approach involved the use of econometric technique of which one sample t-test, correlation, ANOVA